Japanese Yen  17,697  –   (76,184)  (58,487)  486  69,940

Australian Dollar  (23,136)  –   23,128  (8)  6  816

Canadian Dollar  657  –   –   657  474  68,215

Other Currencies  (9,282)  –   8,868  (414)  821  118,179

Total Exposure  2,964  426,881

Total capital funds as per the
   audited Financial
   Statements as at
   31 December 2015

 29,613,941

Total exposure as a % of
   total capital funds

1.44%

Exposures are managed within the
recommended/applicable limits.

DBU NET OPEN POSITION

DURING THE YEAR

Long Position Limit

Net Open Position

Short Position Limit

USD

million

0
.5

1

5
.4

7

0.60

9.00

(9.00)

Mar

15’
Jun

15’
Sep

15’

Dec

15’

(1
.7

6
)

STEwARdShIp

RISK MANAGEMENT

239NatioNal DevelopmeNt BaNk plC
AnnuAl RepoRt 2015

Sensitivity Analysis

Daily sensitivity analysis is carried out on major foreign currency Net Open Positions (NOP) giving positive and negative shocks
to the spot rates to determine the impact of exchange rate movements by way of profit or loss to the Bank’s Income Statement.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity of Major Foreign Currency Net Open Positions as at 31 December 2015

Spot Rate Shocks LKR Depreciate LKR Appreciate

Currency  Net Open
Position

-5% -2.50% -1% Spot rate 1% 2.50% 5%

USD  1,109,969  7,991,780  3,995,890  1,598,356  144.00  (1,598,356)  (3,995,890)  (7,991,780)
GBP  1,869  19,827  9,913  3,965  212.21  (3,965)  (9,913)  (19,827)
EUR  (60,350)  (471,700)  (235,850)  (94,340)  156.32  94,340  235,850  471,700
JPY  (58,487,255)  (3,498,579)  (1,749,290)  (699,716)  1.20  699,716  1,749,290  3,498,579
AUD  (7,759)  (40,653)  (20,327)  (8,131)  104.79  8,131  20,327  40,653

Total  4,000,673  2,000,337  800,135  (800,135)  (2,000,337)  (4,000,673)

Interest Rate Risk (IRR)
Interest Rate Risk (IRR) is the exposure
of an institution's financial commitments
to adverse movements in interest
rates. Changes in interest rates also
affect the underlying value of the
banking institution's assets, liabilities
and Off-Balance Sheet instruments, as
the present value of future cash flows
(and in some cases, the cash flows
themselves) change when interest
rates change.

In order to manage the IRR, Bank has
positioned the Balance Sheet into
trading and banking books. While the
assets in the trading book are held
primarily for generating profit through